INL is a U.S. Department of Energy National Laboratory operated by Battelle Energy Alliance, LLC
INL/MIS-24-78770-Revision-0
Overview on ART-GCR DoE
program experiments and
software validation efforts
June 2024
Paolo Balestra
DISCLAIMER

• Qualify nuclear grade graphite and establish design rules
for use in HTGR core.
Advanced materials codification
• Achieve ASME codification of alloys and design methods
for high-temperature duty pressure vessel, heat
exchanger, and other primary circuit components.
Design, methods and validation
• Develop prismatic and pebble bed HTGR core analysis
methods
• Validate codes via experiments, code-to-code
benchmarks, and uncertainty analyses.
4
4
DOE total investment over
past 20 years: $500M+
ART-GCR Historical Costs and
Projected Funding
5
Design, Methods and Validation
Methods Experimental
Validation:
Support experiments such as
HTTF tests, NSTF campaign and
HTGR related NEUPs to fill the
gaps of the validation matrix for
High Temperature Gas Cooled
reactors M&S tools.
Reactor analysis:
Development/assessment of
methodologies for HTGRs
modeling to improve fidelity or
simplify the analyst workflow. An
example of that are the testing on
the engineering scale of start-up,
run-in and equilibrium core
calculation capabilities.
International
collaborations:
Leveraging international
collaborations to exchange data
for validation of HTGRs M&S
tools. Operational reactor data
such as the HTTR LOFC tests
and HTR-PM startup or data from
integral effect test facilities are
extremely rare but invaluable to
prove the validity of the codes.
6
VHTR - Computational Methods,
Validation & Benchmarks
• 5 Work Packages
• WP1: PIRT
• WP2: CFD
• WP3: Reactor
physics
• WP4: Chemistry
and Transport
• WP5: Reactor
and Plant
Dynamics
7
Nuclear Energy University Program
(NEUP) Thermal-Fluid Experiments for
HTGRs.
• From FY2009 to FY2023, there are in total 35 DOE NEUP projects focusing on
the thermal-fluid experiments related with High-Temperature Gas-cooled Reactor
(HTGR), producing a large amount of high-quality validation data.
7
NORMAL OPERATION PRESSURIZED
LOSS OF FLOW
DEPRESSURIZED
LOSS OF FLOW
LOAD CHANGE
(TRANSIENT)